

No. 65356-3-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

LUCIANO G. GIOVANNI,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS  
AS TRUSTEE FOR RALI 2006QA11,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

2011 MAR 21 11:03:15  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CJ

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

PITE DUNCAN, LLP  
Rochelle L. Stanford, WSBA 38690  
14510 NE 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 203  
Bellevue, WA 98007-3747  
619-326-2404  
619-326-2430

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 12

A. The 2/19/10, Commissioner’s Order Was Based, In Pertinent Part, On Appellants’ Counsel Inaccurate Representations To The Court That Deutsche Failed To Appear At Its 2/19/10, Show Cause Hearing At The King County Courthouse In Seattle ..... 12

B. The 3/23/10, Order Denying Giovanni’s Motion for Contempt And To Vacate Judgment Was Based, In Pertinent Part, On His Failure To Comply With CR 60. .... 20

1. Giovanni’s Motion Was Procedurally Defective And Failed To Give Deutsche Sufficient Notice. .... 21

2. Giovanni’s Motion Was Procedurally Defective For Failing To Comply With Standards Governing Vacation of Judgment. . .... 21

3. Giovanni Had No Standing To Defend The Unlawful Detainer Action, And The Goods May Have Had Standing But Never Appeared In The Unlawful Detainer Action ..... 22

C. The 4/15/10, Order Denying Giovanni’s Motion For Reconsideration Was Based Upon Giovanni’s Failure To Satisfy CR 59. .... 25

D. The Deed Of Trust Does Not Provide A Basis For Attorneys' Fees Between Appellants and Respondent ..... 26

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Sheets v. Benevolent &amp; Protective Order of Keglers,</u> 34 Wash.2d 851 (1949) . . . . .	3
<u>Northwest Land and Investment, Inc. v. New West Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n,</u> 64 Wash. App. 938 (1992) . . . . .	11, 19
<u>Bjurstrom v. Campbell,</u> 27 Wash. App. 449 (1980) . . . . .	19, 25
<u>Vovos v. The Honorable William J. Grant, Judge of the Spokane County Juvenile Court,</u> 87 Wash. 2d 697 (1976) . . . . .	23

### Court And Local Court Rules:

LCR 7 . . . . .	1, 21, 24, 25
LCR 82 . . . . .	3, 4, 7
CR 59 . . . . .	10, 25
CR 60 . . . . .	7, 8, 9, 11, 19, 21, 22, 23

## I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in issuing its March 19, 2010, Order Granting Deutsche's Motion to Set Aside [Commissioner's] Order and sanctioning Appellant's counsel \$2,500.00 for "creating confusion among (two) judicial officers." CP 398-399.

2. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in issuing its March 23, 2010, Order Denying Giovanni's Motion for Contempt and to Vacate Judgment. CP 405-406.
